

State Vs Arshid-ul-Haq  
Amobi Lawrence

SC No.

FIR No. 40/18

PS: Special Cell

09.10.2018

Fresh case received on assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present:- Sh. S.K. Kain, learned Addl. PP for the State along with IO

SI Rohit.

As per charge-sheet 800 gms of cocaine was recovered from accused Arshid ul Haq. Thereafter, on his disclosure statement accused Amobi Lawrence (Nigerian National) was arrested and 03 kg of substance which on field test kit was found to contain heroine but in first FSL report was reported as Acetaminophen and Caffeine.

It is submitted by IO that another sample, preserved by him, is being sent for fresh analysis at FSL.

In the facts and circumstances, there is sufficient material to take cognizance u/s 21/23/28/29 NDPS Act against both accused persons. Further there is sufficient material to take cognizance u/s 474 IPC and 14 Foreigners Act, against accused Amobi Lawrence.

Cognizance taken.

E-chall along with charge-sheet also filed.

It is stated by IO that accused persons are in JC till 15.10.2018.

Hence, production warrants be issued against accused persons for 15.10.2018.

**(Ajay Pandey)**

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts

New Delhi/09.10.2018