

State Vs Arshid Ul Haq and Anr.
SC No. 339/18
FIR No. 40/18
PS: Special Cell

03.12.2018

Present:- Sh. S.K. Kain, learned Addl. PP for the State along with IO
SI Rohit.

Accused Arshid Ul Haq, who is on interim bail is absent. However, an application for exemption has been moved by his counsel Sh. Nitin Joshi. For the reasons mentioned in the said application, accused Arshid Ul Haq is exempted from personal appearance for today only.

Accused Amobi Lawrence, produced from JC.

Sh. Nitin Joshi, learned counsel for both accused persons.

The case was fixed for arguments on charge today.

It is submitted by learned Addl. PP that as per the FSL report substance which was recovered from accused Amobi Lawrence, was found to contain Acetaminophen and Caffeine, which are not covered under NDPS Act. Hence, second sample which was taken by the first IO on the spot, has been sent to CFSL, CBI, CGO Complex.

Considering the submissions of learned Addl. PP, IO is directed to expedite obtaining the result of second sample from CFSL. IO is further directed to file supplementary charge-sheet within a month from today.

Matter be put up for arguments on charge on 01.02.2019.

(Ajay Pandey)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
New Delhi/03.12.2018