

SC No. 339/18

State Vs. Arshid Haq & Ors.

FIR No. 40/18

PS: Special Cell

21.01.2021

Present: Sh. S.K. Kain, Additional PP for the State.

Both accused are absent.

However, Sh. Vipin Joshi, Advocate is present on behalf of accused Arshid Haq and files an application on his behalf for exemption from personal presence stating that the applicant/accused is a permanent resident of Jammu & Kashmir and that he was not aware of the re-opening of the courts and/or physical hearing which was suspended due to outbreak of Corona Virus.

Taking note of the request/submissions made by the learned defence counsel, the application is allowed and the personal presence of applicant/accused Arshid Haq is exempted for today only through counsel.

Since none has appeared on behalf of accused Amobi Lawrence, let bailable warrants in the sum of Rs. 10,000/-, to be served through the concerned IO/SHO, be issued against the accused along with E notice to his counsel to remain present and assist the court on the next date of hearing.

Be put up for arguments/consideration of charge on 25.03.2021.

(Anil Antil)

ASJ-04/NDD/PHC/ND

21.01.2021