

SC No. 339/18

State Vs. Arshid UI Haq & Ors.

FIR No. 40/18

PS: Special Cell

25.03.2021

Present: Sh. S.K. Kain, Additional PP for the State.

Both accused are present on bail with Sh. Nitin Joshi, Advocate for accused Arshid-UI-Haq and Amicus Curiae for accused Amobi Lawrence.

IO is not present today.

During proceedings, it has been submitted by the learned Additional PP that the presence of the IO is required in this matter qua the framing of charge against the accused persons.

In view of the request so made, let notice be issued to the IO, to be served through the concerned DCP, with directions to remain present physically to assist the prosecution on the next date of hearing.

Be put up for consideration of charge on 04.06.2021.

In the meantime, accused Amobi Lawrence is directed to furnish his fresh address on record within one week from today.

**(Anil Antil)**

**ASJ-04/NDD/PHC/ND**

**25.03.2021**