

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 339/2018

State Vs. Arhid-ul-Haq & Anr.

FIR No. 40/2018

PS Spl Cell

15.09.2023

This court has 28 time bound matters in which trial is to be completed in the span of 3 to 9 months and many matters are on day to day trial.

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Arshid Ul Haq on bail but absent.
Accused Amobi Laurence is PO.
Sh Keshal Kant Sharma and Sh Yuvraj Jaiswal, Ld
counsels for accused Arshid Ul Haq.

An exemption application moved on behalf of accused Arshid Ul Haq from personal appearance. It is submitted that accused has no objection if any proceedings continue in his absence but in presence of his counsel. It is stated that he will not dispute his identity. Heard and allowed subject to the examination of the witness in the absence of accused.

PW Retd SI Jagbir is present however Ld. Addl. PP for State submits that he does not want to examine PW Retd SI Jagbir Singh in PE being the procedural and formal in nature. Let his statement be recorded separately.

In view of the statement of Ld Addl. PP, PW Retd SI Jagbir Singh is dropped from the list of witnesses.

List for PE on 06.12.2023.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
15.09.2023**