

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 339/2018

FIR No. 40/18

PS Special Cell

State Vs. Arshid Ul Haq and Anr.

25.09.2024

One of regular stenographer is on CCL and no substitute has been provided.

Present: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Mr. Harsimran Singh, Ld counsel for accused.

Accused Arshid Ul Haq absent.

Accused Amboi Laurance is PO.

PW ASI Khem Singh in person.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Arshad Ul Haq submitting that accused is not well. Application perused. Submissions heard and allowed for today only with direction to appear on next date positively.

Adjournment has also been sought by Ld. Proxy counsel submitting that main counsel is not available today. Heard. Adjournment granted subject to cost of Rs. 1000/- to be deposited in New Delhi Bar Association Fund. Receipt be deposited on NDOH.

Issue summons to the witness at serial no. 1, 12 & 13 for next date.

List for PE on **11.12.2024**.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
25.09.2024