

SC 339/2018

STATE Vs. ARSHID UL HAQ & ANOTHER

FIR NO. 40/2018

PS SPECIAL CELL

30.07.2025

Present: Sh. K. D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Harsimran Singh, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh.

Nitin Joshi, Ld. Counsel for accused Arshid

Accused Arshid Ul Haq is absent.

Accused Amboi Laurence is already a PO.

The Ld. Counsel for accused has moved an application u/s 228 BNSS, 2023 seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that he suffered a fracture and could not travel from J&K to Delhi. The application is supported with one medical document, however, the same does not contain the signatures and the stamp of the concerned doctor. There is no mention of any fracture and merely prescription of pain killer is being given. Let the proper medical documents be filed positively on or before the NDOH, failing which coercive steps shall be taken. Heard. Allowed alongwith the direction for him to remain present on NDOH.

PW HC Khem Singh and HC Parvesh Rathi are discharged unexamined for today only due to non appearance of accused.

Fresh summons be issued to PW HC Khem Singh, HC Parvesh Rathi and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **10.12.2025**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
30.07.2025