

SC 339/2018
STATE Vs. ARSHID HAQ AND OTHER
FIR No. 40/2018
PS SPECIALCELL

10.12.2025

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Nitin Joshi, Ld. counsel for accused Arshid Ul Haq.
Accused Arshid Ul Haq is absent.
Accused Amobi Lawerence is already declared as a proclaimed person.

PW ASI Khem Singh is present in pursuance of summons issued to him.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused Arshid Ul Haq that he is unable to contact the accused, however, he is ready to cross examine witness in the absence of the accused and he is also ready to suffer a statement that the accused shall not dispute his identity.

Since, it has been stated at bar by the Ld. Counsel that he could not get in touch with the accused, this Court does not deem it fit to examine and cross examine the witness in the absence of accused.

Be awaited for appearance of accused till 12.30 pm.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
10.12.2025

Contd..

At 12.30 pm.

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Nitin Joshi, Ld. counsel for accused Arshid Ul Haq.

Accused Arshid Ul Haq is absent.

Accused Amobi Lawrence is already declared as a proclaimed person.

The Ld. Counsel for accused Arshid Ul Haq has moved an application u/s 228 BNSS, 2023 seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that his grand mother had expired on 01.11.2025 and he had to attend the *chalisva* ceremonies. The application is accompanied with the copy of death report prepared by the Block Medical Officer, Sopure, J&K (UT). Heard. Allowed alongwith the direction for him to remain present on NDOH.

It is mentioned in the application that the accused shall not dispute his identity in case the prosecution witnesses present today are examined in the absence of the accused.

It is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for State that since the testimonies of material recovery witnesses in another case bearing SC No. 411/2022 is being recorded today and in the said case, the accused is in JC, therefore, let the witness in the present be examined on some other case.

PW HC Khem Singh is discharged unexamined. He alongwith HC Parvesh be summoned afresh for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **03.06.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
10.12.2025